RESOLUTION NO. 22-04-832

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MOJAVE AIR AND SPACE PORT EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO WILLIAM DEAVER FOR HIS OUTSTANDING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE COMMUNITY AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS

WHEREAS, William Deaver has served on the Board of Directors of Mojave Air and Space Port from April 14, 2014, to April 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Deaver has provided outstanding service to the District, its employees, and the community during his tenure; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Deaver has been a long-time resident of Mojave and with a spirit of servitude, made many significant contributions to the Mojave community, the State of California and the Unites States of America. Mr. Deaver is a veteran of the U.S. Army and the U.S. Air Force Reserve. Among his civic contributions, Mr. Deaver served in law enforcement as Constable of Mojave and advanced the news media industry serving as an editor and publisher. In business and governmental affairs Mr. Deaver served on the Board of Directors of the East Kern Economic Alliance, Mojave Chamber of Commerce, Kern Economic Development Council, Edwards Community Alliance/East Kern Educational Resource Network. Additionally, Mr. Deaver served as a founding Director of Mojave Transportation Museum and a charter member of the Kern-Antelope Historical Society. Nationally, Mr. Deaver served in the administrations of President Ronald Regan and President George H.W. Bush as well as the staff of two Members of Congress, and a California State Assemblyman, served on the California Fair Political Practices Commission, and;

WHEREAS, the District wishes to express its appreciation to Director Deaver for his distinguished service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MOJAVE AIR AND SPACE PORT THAT William Deaver is hereby recognized, honored, and thanked for his outstanding service on behalf of the community, for his untiring efforts to better the District and community, and for his many thoughtful contributions to the District.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be presented to William Deaver by the Secretary along with an appropriate statement of the Board's heartfelt appreciation.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of April 2022.

ATTEST:

Mmmy R. Balentine, Secretary (8EAL)

Robert Morgan, Vice-President

Chuck Coleman, Treasurer